

# Office of the Executive Engineer (JSD) P.H.E Division Awantipora

E-Mail ID: phedivisionawantipora@gmail.com

Name: Ghulam Mohammad Bhat

No.PHA/ 3544-49

S/O: Gh Nabi Bhat

Dated: 07-09-2022

R/O: Nowdal Tral

Reg. No. : 92/DEE/SE/Hyd/Pulwama/2008-09

GST No. 01BEVPB6450H1ZM

PAN No.: BEVPB6450H

**Subject:-Allotment for Construction of WSS Zadipora by way of laying / fitting and face lifting under JJM**

- Reference:-
- 1.Your tender in response to this office E-NIT No. 13/PHA of 2022-23 ( e- tendering) issued under endorsement No.PHA/Awp/1299-1309 dated:- 14-06-2022 Tender ID :2022\_PHE\_174012\_12
  - 2.Tech. Sanction No. SE/Hyd/Spn/40 of 08/2022 dated:- 25-08-2022
  3. Chief Engineer Kmr, Jal Shakti (PHE) Deptt. Srinagar's No. CE/PHE/MC/DB/13745-83 dated:- 26-7-2022
  - 4.Minutes of Meeting DIJM Pulwama held on 26/8/2022 endorsed vide No. 3537-46 dated:- 05-09-2022

For on behalf of lieutenant Governor of Union Territory of Jammu & Kashmir, contract for above mentioned work is hereby fixed with you at the following quoted rates, terms conditions .

**Advertised Cost:-Rs 7.28 lacs**

**Allotted Cost:- Rs 6.558 lacs**

(Rupees six lacs fifty five thousand and eight hundred)only

S.No.	Particulars of items	Unit	Qty	Alloted Rate	Amount	
					in figures	in Words
1	Earth work in excavation by manual means in trenches for foundations, drains, pipes, cables etc. (not exceeding 1.5 m in width) and for shafts, wells, cesspits and the like not exceeding 10 sqm on plan, including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out excavated earth and disposal of surplus excavated earth as directed: All kinds of soil (1 meter from cutting edge).	cum	200.50	392.40	78676.2	Rupees SeventyEight Thousand Six Hundred SeventySix Paise Twenty Only
2	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (hydraulic excavator) in trenches for foundations, drains, pipes, cables etc. (not exceeding 1.5 m in width) and for shafts, wells, cesspits and the like not exceeding 10 sqm on plan, including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out excavated earth and disposal of surplus excavated earth as directed, within a lead of 50 meters: All kinds of soil.	cum	200.50	226.85	45482.42 25	Rupees Fourty Five Thousand Four Hundred EightyTwo Paise FourtyTwo Only
3	Laying and fitting of G.I. pipes (all classes) complete excluding cost of pipes, fittings and Earth work 80 mm dia G.I	mtr	91.00	65.75	5982.79	Rupees Five Thousand Nine Hundred EightyTwo Paise Eighty Only

*Received & Rates accepted.*

*[Signature]*

Subject:-Allotment for Construction of WSS Zadipora by way of laying / fitting and face lifting under JJM

4	65 mm dia GI Pipes	mtr	850.00	65.75	55883.25	Rupees FiftyFive Thousand Eight Hundred EightyThree Paise TwentyFive Only
5	50 mm dia GI Pipes	mtr	400.00	36.72	14688.00	Rupees Fourteen Thousand Six Hundred EightyEight Only
6	40 mm dia GI Pipes	mtr	350.00	36.72	12852.00	Rupees Twelve Thousand Eight Hundred FiftyTwo Only
7	25 mm dia GI Pipes	mtr	365.00	27.59	10068.53	Rupees Ten Thousand SixtyEight Paise FiftyThree Only
8	20 mm dia GI Pipes	mtr	400.00	18.23	7290.00	Rupees Seven Thousand Two Hundred Ninety Only
9	15 mm dia GI Pipes	mtr	120.00	18.23	2187.00	Rupees Two Thousand One Hundred EightySeven Only
10	Making connection of G.I. distribution branch with G.I. main of following sizes by providing and fixing Tee, including cutting and threading the pipe etc. complete 25 to 40 mm nominal bore	each	10.00	599.63	5996.25	Rupees Five Thousand Nine Hundred NinetySix Paise TwentyFive Only
11	50 to 80 mm nominal bore	each	2.00	1141.88	2283.75	Rupees Two Thousand Two Hundred EightyThree Paise SeventyFive Only
12	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.	cum	360.90	178.83	64539.75	Rupees SixtyFour Thousand Five Hundred ThirtyNine Paise SeventyFive Only
13	Structural steel work in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete. Welded	Kg	1297.50	91.92	119262.30	Rupees One Lakh Nineteen Thousand Two Hundred SixtyTwo Paise ThirtyOne Only

*Handwritten signature and initials in blue and red ink.*

Subject:-Allotment for Construction of WSS Zadipora by way of laying / fitting and face lifting under JJM

14	Distemping with oil bound washable distemper of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade on New work (two or more coats) over and including priming coat with water thinnable cement primer	Sqm	93.64	134.15	12561.33	Rupees Twelve Thousand Five Hundred SixtyOne Paise ThirtyFour Only
15	Applying priming coat: With ready mixed pink or grey primer of approved brand and manufacture on wood work (hard and soft wood)	Sqm	9.61	53.55	514.6155	Rupees Five Hundred Fourteen Paise SixtyTwo Only
16	Finishing walls with water proofing cement paint of required shade on New work (two or more coats applied @ 3.84 kg/10sqm)	Sqm	386.21	82.62	31908.67	Rupees ThirtyOne Thousand Nine Hundred Eight Paise SixtySeven Only
17	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade. Two or more coats on new work	Sqm	9.61	109.76	1054.745	Rupees One Thousand FiftyFour Paise SeventyFive Only
18	Painting on G.S sheets with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade on New work (two or more coats) including a coat of approved steel primer but excluding a coat of mordant solution.	Sqm	180.00	126.09	22696.2	Rupees TwentyTwo Thousand Six Hundred NinetySix Paise Twenty Only
19	Steel work welded in built up sections/framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required. In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works.	Kg	338.00	131.97	44604.84	Rupees FourtyFour Thousand Six Hundred Four Paise EightyFive Only
20	Providing wood work in frames of doors, windows, clerestory windows and other frames, wrought framed and fixed in position with hold fast lugs or with dash fasteners of required dia and length (hold fast lugs or with dash fasteners shall be paid for separately): First class kail wood	cum	0.31	96204.74	29823.46	Rupees TwentyNine Thousand Eight Hundred TwentyThree Paise FourtySeven Only
21	Providing and fixing panelled or panelled and glazed shutters for doors, windows and clerestory windows fixing with butt hinges of required size with necessary screws, excluding panelling which will be paid for separately, all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. (Note: -Butt hinges and necessary screws shall be paid separately). First class kail wood 35mm	Sqm	8.74	2784.42	24335.83	Rupees TwentyFour Thousand Three Hundred ThirtyFive Paise EightyThree Only

Handwritten signatures and initials in blue and red ink.

**Subject:-Allotment for Construction of WSS Zadipora by way of laying / fitting and face lifting under JJM**

22	Providing and fixing wire gauze shutters using galvanized M.S. wire gauze of average width for aperture 1.4 mm in both directions with wire of dia. 0.63 mm for doors, windows and clerestory windows with ISI marked M.S. pressed butt hinges bright finished of required size with necessary screws as per direction of Engineer-in-charge : First class kail wood 35mm.	Sqm	8.04	3286.49	26423.33	Rupees TwentySix Thousand Four Hundred TwentyThree Paise ThirtyFour Only
23	Providing and laying damp-proof course 50 mm thick with cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) and curing complete.	Sqm	26.50	369.12	9781.600	Rupees Nine Thousand Seven Hundred EightyOne Paise Sixty Only
24	Providing and fixing C.I. sluice valves (with cap) complete with bolts, nuts, rubber insertions etc. (the tail pieces if required will be paid separately). .1 100 mm dia.	each	3.00	4138.07	12414.19	Rupees Twelve Thousand Four Hundred Fourteen Paise Twenty Only
25	Providing and fixing gun metal gate valve with C.I. wheel of approved quality (screwed end) 80 mm dia nominal bore	each	4.00	2165.99	8663.94	Rupees Eight Thousand Six Hundred SixtyThree Paise NinetyFour Only
26	Providing and fixing gun metal gate valve with C.I. wheel of approved quality (screwed end) 65 mm dia nominal bore	each	2.00	1411.88	2823.75	Rupees Two Thousand Eight Hundred TwentyThree Paise SeventyFive Only
27	Carriage of different materials from different sources to dumping site of work by Mechanical Transport including loading, unloading, stacking etc:Pipes upto 100 mm dia G.I for an average lead of 15 km	M.T	9.75	314.27	3064.142	Rupees Three Thousand SixtyFour Paise Fourteen Only
<b>Total:-</b>					<b>Rs 6.558 lacs</b>	

Rates and quantity checked

Head Draftsman

**Terms Conditions:-**

- 1 The cost of work in no case exceed beyond Rs 6.558 lacs (Rupees six lacs fifty five thousand and eight hundred) only
- 2 Bid declaration security @ 2% vide CDR No. 147470 Dated:-10.05.2022 for an amount of Rs 22000/- are being retained as security deposit shall be released only after successful completion of the work expiry of defective period.

**Subject:-Allotment for Construction of WSS Zadipora by way of laying / fitting and face lifting under JJM**

- 3 Time of completion is essence of the contract.  
The work shall have to be started by you at site immediately and ensure its successful completion within a period of two months from the date of issuance of allotment from this office strictly in accordance with the approved proposals falling which the work shall
- 4 have to be got executed through any other means at your risk and cost, besides CDR deposited by you as security against this contract shall be forfeited. However date of start for laying and fitting of pipes will start within 07 days from the date of issuance of pipe material by the deptt.  
An agreement shall have to be drawn up by you with the department within a period of 07 days from the date of issuance of allotment failure to execute such a formal deed shall not however prevent the contract from being enforced upon you.
- 5 The allotted works shall be subject to check by the third party monitoring agency appointed by the department.
- 6 Payment shall be released as per actual / measured work done not less than 20% of the allotted cost on a monthly basis
- 7 Performance security equivalent to 3% of the value of the contract shall have to be deposited by you in shape of CDR/FDR/bank Guarantee within one week of issuance of allotment order and valid for a period of 3 months beyond the expiry of warranty period of the contract.
- 8 The firm shall be bound for satisfactory performance of works for 18 months after the successful commissioning of the works . If during warranty period any malfunctioning / defects arise, you shall have to rectify same within a period of 10 days of receipt of intimation . In case of any failure on your part, the department may get the defects removed / repaired by any other means and cost thereof shall be recovered from you and shall be recommended for further punitive action as governed under the relevant clause of the contract including black listing.
- 9 Pre & post Geo-tagged photographic evidence be taken during the execution of the work and shall have to be produced at the time of submission of the bill.
- 10 The quantity allotted shall have to be executed on ground strictly as per the estimates that have been framed in the DPR for the item of " laying and fitting, reconstruction of RCC Dome and repairs to DG shed & face lifting".
- 11 All other terms and conditions shall be applicable as laid down in standard bid document and PWD from No. 25/33.
- 12 Any rules / terms and conditions if not stipulated in the bidding documents , shall be strictly dealt in accordance with the relevant rules / guidelines stipulated in General Financial Rules ( GFR-2017) and manual for procurement of works 2019 G.O.I.
- 13

Head Draftsman

Tech. Officer

Executive Engineer  
(JSD) PHE Division Awantipora